
 

 

 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 

 

Customer  Services 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

e.mail –douglas.hendry@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
 

13 January 2015 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY will be held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on WEDNESDAY, 21 JANUARY 2015 at 10:00 AM, 
which you are requested to attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director - Customer Services 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 

 
 3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: LAND WEST OF SCARPAGH, 

HILLSIDE, BOWMORE, ISLAY (REF:14/0012/LRB) 
 

 3. (a) Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation (Pages 1 - 14) 
 

 3. (b) Comments from Interested Parties (Pages 15 - 42) 
 

ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY 
 
  
 Councillor Neil MacIntyre Councillor Alex McNaughton
 Councillor Richard Trail 
 
 Contact: Rebecca Hepburn Tel:01546 604137 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3aPage 1



Page 2



Page 3



Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



STATEMENT OF CASE

FOR

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL
LOCAL REVIEW BODY

14/0012/LRB

REFUSAL OF PLANNING PERMISSION FOR THE 
ERECTION OF A DWELLINGHOUSE, INSTALLATION 
OF SEWAGE TREATMENT PLANT AND FORMATION 

OF A NEW VEHICULAR ACCESS RELATIVE TO
PLANNING APPLICATION REFERENCE 14/00031/PP

LAND WEST OF SCARPAGH, HILLSIDE, BOWMORE,
ISLE OF ISLAY

28/11/2014

Agenda Item 3bPage 15



STATEMENT OF CASE

The Planning Authority is Argyll and Bute Council (“the Council”). The appellant is Mr
Donald Baker (“the appellant”) who has employed an agent Ms Kathryn MacDonald
of Bowman Stewart Chartered Surveyors and Consulting Engineers to act upon his
behalf (“
[...]
e, in making any determination under the planning Acts, regard is to be had 
to the development plan and determination shall be made in accordance with the 
development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. This is the 
test for this planning application.

STATEMENT OF CASE
Argyll and Bute Council considers the determining issues in relation to the case are 
as follows:-

Page 16



Whether it is considered that the proposed development would occupy a 
prominent and inappropriate site in terms of its restricted size and shape and 
consequent capacity to successfully absorb such development, and would
therefore result in undesirable ‘settlement cramming’ within this area of 
informal open space between the existing low density residential development 
to the rear and the public road to the front. Consequently, whether such 
development would result in a materially harmful environmental impact; 
should it be held that the proposed development is of an unacceptable design, 
form and scale and one which does not accord with the existing settlement 
pattern or the character and local distinctiveness of the locality. The proposed 
development thus being contrary to the material considerations of the 
Development Plan, particularly policies STRAT DC 1, LP HOU 1 and LP ENV 
1, together with Appendix A: ‘Sustainable Siting and Design Principles’, and 
whether such development would be likely to set an undesirable precedent for 
the subdivision of existing residential garden ground and, if so, whether this
would have a further cumulative negative impact upon the established 
character and amenity of the area. 

Whether it can be held that the development of this part of Housing Allocation 
10/4 at a density of approximately 22 dwellings per hectare and therefore 
substantially above the ‘low density’ development (defined within the 
Development Plan as between 0 and 11 dwellings per hectare) of the 
remainder of Housing Allocation 10/4 and agreed by the Coun
[...]
ensity. The proposed development the subject of 
this Review would be at a density equivalent to 22 dwellings per hectare. This 
is not disputed by the appellant. The figure of 22 dwellings per hectare falls 
within the ‘High Density’ range as specified within adopted supplementary 
guidance as between 21 and 30 units per hectare.

It is true however that within the proposed local plans this area is designated 
as Potential Development Area 3005 and this does state that this area will be 
used for low density housing with 25% affordability. But it is my understanding 
that this has not, as yet, been approved but is being given material 
consideration when approving planning applications at the moment.

Comment: The emerging Local Development Plan (LDP) is at an advanced 
stage having been through extensive public consultation and approval by 
Members. It is estimated that member’s permission to adopt the LDP will be 
sought in January 2015 with adoption following up to four months after.

Proposed PDA 3005 covers part of the combined area of two existing housing 
allocations, the entirety of HA 10/4 referred to above and part of an adjoining 
allocation HA 10/3, forming a new PDA with an area of 1.21 hectares and a 
requirement that this be developed at low density (0 to 11 units per hectare) 
and with 25% affordability. The LDP is the emerging settlement strategy and 
special framework for how the Council wants to see Argyll and Bute develop 
to 2024 and beyond. It is at an advanced stage and should therefore be 
afforded material weight.

There are currently approximately 5 dwellings per hectare within the Hillside 
development. The addition of this one dwelling would increase the density of 

Page 19



dwellings to 6 dwellings per hectare which would still be within the Council’s 
low density specification.

Comment: The debate regarding specific site densities relates solely to the 
requirements for future residential development within housing allocation HA 
1
[...]
vided either over the medium or long term. – There has been no 
suggestion that the development the subject of this Review is to be made 
available on a subsidised rental basis and there are no mechanisms proposed 
or in place for securing this method of affordable housing if it were to be so 
offered.

Finally, and notwithstanding the above, even if the appellant manages to 
demonstrate that his intention is, after all, to provide the proposed dwelling as 
some form of affordable housing and even if all of the necessary safeguarding 
measures can be put in place to secure this in the long-term, the proposed 
development would still need to comply with the other relevant provisions of 
the Development Plan foremost of which are policies STRAT DC 1, LP HOU 1 
and LP ENV 1, together with Appendix A: ‘Sustainable Siting and Design 
Principles’. The Council contends and strongly maintains that the proposed 
development would materially conflict with those policies for the reasons 
stated within its Report of Handling contained herein as Appendix 1.

CONCLUSION

Section 25 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 requires that all 
decisions be made in accordance with the Development Plan unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise. 

The reasons for refusal of planning application 14/00031/PP:

1. It is considered that the proposed development would occupy a prominent 
and inappropriate site in terms of its restricted size and shape and 
consequent capacity to successfully absorb such development, and would 
result in undesirable ‘settlement cramming’ within this area of informal open 
space between the existing low density residential development to the rear 
and the public road to the front. This would, in the opinion of the Local 

Page 24



Planning Authority, result in a materially harmful environmental impact; the 
proposed development being of an unacceptable design, form and scale and
one which does not accord with the existing settlement pattern or the 
character and local distinctiveness of the locality. The proposed development 
is considered poorly designed with a virtually blank flank wall positioned to 
face the public Gortan Vogie Road which immediately adjoins the application 
site to the north and at a distance of less than 10 metres. Due to the restricted 
size and shape of the plot and the need to take its access directly off the 
public road, there is little or no scope to soften the appearance of the 
development with appropriate landscaping and/or boundary treatment. The 
proposed development is therefore considered contrary to the material 
considerations of the Development Plan, particularly policies STRAT DC 1, LP 
HOU 1 and LP ENV 1, together with Appendix A: ‘Sustainable Siting and 
Design Principles’, and would be likely to set an undesirable precedent for the 
subdivision of existing residential garden ground which would have a further 
cumulative negative impact upon the established character and amenity of the 
area. It is not considered that the material harm caused by the proposed 
development could be lessened to any acceptable extent by the use of 
appropriate planning conditions or unilateral undertakings.

2. It is further considered that the development of this part of Housing Allocation 
10/4 at a density of approximately 22 dwellings per hectare and therefore 
substantially above the ‘low density’ development (defined within the 
Development Plan as between 0 and 11 dwellings per hectare) of the 
remainder of Housing Allocation 10/4 and agreed by the Council within the 
approved and adopted Argyll and Bute Local Plan (August 2009) would 
fundamentally undermine the strategic aims of the Council in bringing forward 
the sustainable development of the remainder of Housing Allocation 10/4 and 
would be likely to set an undesirable precedent leading to the further 
overdevelopment of the remaining allocation land.

3. The proposed development is intended to be served by a private drainage 
system consisting of a new septic tank and soakaway. This aspect of the 
proposal is contrary to the provisions of Policy LP SERV 1 of the Argyll and 
Bute Local Plan 2009 which sets out a requirement for new development to 
be served by connection to the public sewer unless specific exceptions are 
met. These exceptions are not applicable to the current development and the 
proposed private sewage arrangements are therefore considered 
inappropriate.

Whilst the Council now accepts that refusal reason 3 is capable of being addressed 
through the deletion of the proposed private sewage treatment plant and soakaway 
and the connection to the existing public sewer, the proposed development remains
contrary to the adopted Development Plan for the remaining reasons 1 and 2 above.
There are no material considerations identified of sufficient weight that alter that 
assessment or justify the proposal as a departure from the provisions of the
Development Plan.

It is respectfully requested that the review be dismissed and the refusal be upheld

Page 25



Appendix 1

Argyll and Bute Council
Development & Infrastructure Services

Delegated or Committee Planning Application Report and Report of handling as 
required by Schedule 2 of the Town and Country Planning (Development Management 
Procedure) (Scotland) Regulations 2008 relative to applications for Planning 
Permission or Planning Permission in Principle

Reference No: 14/00031/PP
Planning Hierarchy: Local
Applicant: Mr Donald Baker
Proposal: Erection of dwellinghouse, installation of sewage treatment plant 

and formation of new vehicular access. (As amended by plan 
received 27th February 2014)

Site Address: Land West of Scarpagh Hillside, Bowmore, Isle of Islay

DECISION ROUTE

Sect 43 (A) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 

(A) THE APPLICATION

(i) Development Requiring Express Planning Permission

Erection of detached single storey dwellinghouse

Formation of new vehicular access 
[...]
tainability and renewables and therefore has 
decided to proceed with an air source heat pump heating system for the 
dwelling.

Comment: This is noted.

It is considered that the proposed development would occupy a prominent and 
inappropriate site in terms of its restricted size and shape and consequent capacity to 
successfully absorb such development, and would result in undesirable ‘settlement 

Page 34



cramming’ within this area of informal open space between the existing low density 
residential development to the rear and the public road to the front. This would, in the 
opinion of the Local Planning Authority, result in a materially harmful environmental 
impact; the proposed development being of an unacceptable design, form and scale 
and one which does not accord with the existing settlement pattern or the character 
and local distinctiveness of the locality. The proposed development is considered 
poorly designed with a virtually blank flank wall positioned to face the public Gortan 
Vogie Road which immediately adjoins the application site to the north and at a 
distance of less than 10 metres. Due to the restricted size and shape of the plot and 
the need to take its access directly off the public road, there is little or no scope to 
soften the appearance of the development with appropriate landscaping and/or 
boundary treatment. The proposed development is therefore considered contrary to 
the material considerations of the Development Plan, particularly policies STRAT DC 
1, LP HOU 1 and LP ENV 1, together with Appendix A: ‘Sustainable Siting and 
Design Principles’, and would be likely to set an undesirable precedent for the 
subdivision of existing residential garden ground which would have a further 
cumulative negative impact upon the established character and amenity of the area. It 
is not considered that the material harm caused by the proposed development could 
be lessened to any acceptable extent by the use of appropriate planning conditions or 
unilateral undertakings.

It is further considered that the development of this part of Housing Allocation 10/4 at 
a density of approximately 22 dwellings per hectare and therefore substantially above 
the ‘low density’ development (defined within the Development Plan as between 0 
and 11 dwellings per hectare) of the remainder of Housing Allocation 10/4 and agreed 
by the Council within the approved and adopted Argyll and Bute Local Plan (August 
2009) would fundamentally undermine the strategic aims of the Council in bringing 
forward the sustainable development of the remainder of Housing Allocation 10/4 and 
would be likely to set an undesirable precedent leading to the further 
overdevelopment of the remaining allocation land.

Furthermore, it is noted that Scottish Water have advised that the Bowmore Waste 
Water Treatment Works has capacity to accommodate the proposed development. In 
this respect, in the absence of any evidence being offered to suggest that a 
connection is not feasible, for technical or economic reasons, the proposal is also 
contrary to the provisions of policy LP SERV 1 which sets out a presumption against 
development served by private drainage systems within areas served by a public 
sewer. Whilst it is accepted that some (if not all) of the existing properties in Hillside 
are currently served by private sewage treatment plants this existing development 
predates the upgraded Bowmore Waste Water Treatment Works and was not 
therefore bound by the provisions of policy LP SERV 1 at the time.

Having regard to the emergent Argyll and Bute proposed Local Development Plan 
(pLDP), it is noted that the Council does not intend to revisit the zoning of the 
application site or its surrounds and that the relevant provisions of proposed policies 
LDP DM1 and LDP 9 and proposed Supplementary Guidance SG LDP HOU 1, SG 
LDP SERV 1, SG LDP TRAN 4 and SG LDP TRAN 6 would operate in the same 
manner as the provisions of the adopted Local Plan.

(Q) Is the proposal consistent with the Development Plan: Yes

(R) Reasons why Planning Permission or Planning Permission in Principle Should 

Page 35



be Refused:

It is considered that the proposed development would occupy a prominent and 
inappropriate site in terms of its restricted size and shape and consequent capacity to 
successfully absorb such development, and would result in undesirable ‘settlement 
cramming’ within this area of informal open space between the existing low density 
residential development to the rear and the public road to the front. This would, in the 
opinion of the Local Planning Authority, result in a materially harmful environmental 
impact; the proposed development being of an unacceptable design, form and scale 
and one which does not accord with the existing settlement pattern or the character 
and local distinctiveness of the locality. The proposed development is considered 
poorly designed with a virtually blank flank wall positioned to face the public Gortan 
Vogie Road which immediately adjoins the application site to the north and at a 
distance of less than 10 metres. Due to the restricted size and shape of the plot and 
the need to take its access directly off the public road, there is little or no scope to 
soften the appearance of the development with appropriate landscaping and/or 
boundary treatment. The proposed development is therefore considered contrary to 
the material considerations of the Development Plan, particularly policies STRAT DC 
1, LP HOU 1 and LP ENV 1, together with Appendix A: ‘Sustainable Siting and 
Design Principles’, and would be likely to set an undesirable precedent for the 
subdivision of existing residential garden ground which would have a further 
cumulative negative impact upon the established character and amenity of the area. It 
is not considered that the material harm caused by the proposed development could 
be lessened to any acceptable extent by the use of appropriate planning conditions or 
unilateral undertakings.

It is further considered that the development of this part of Housing Allocation 10/4 at 
a density of approximately 22 dwellings per hectare and therefore substantially above 
the ‘low density’ development (defined within the Development Plan as between 0 
and 11 dwellings per hectare) of the remainder of Housing Allocation 10/4 and agreed 
by the Council within the approved and adopted Argyll and Bute Local Plan (August 
2009) would fundamentally undermine the strategic aims of the Council in bringing 
forward the sustainable development of the remainder of Housing Allocation 10/4 and 
would be likely to set an undesirable precedent leading to the further 
overdevelopment of the remaining allocation land.

The proposed development is intended to be served by a private drainage system 
consisting of a new septic tank and soakaway. This aspect of the proposal is contrary 
to the provisions of Policy LP SERV 1 of the Argyll and Bute Local Plan 2009 which 
sets out a requirement for new development to be served by connection to the public 
sewer unless specific exceptions are met. These exceptions are not applicable to the
current development and the proposed private sewage arrangements are therefore 
considered inappropriate.

(S) Reasoned justification for a departure to the provisions of the Development 
Plan

N/A

(T) Need for notification to Scottish Ministers or Historic Scotland: No

Page 36



Author of Report: Tim Williams Date: 9th September 2014

Reviewing Officer: Date: 16th September 2014

Angus Gilmour
Head of Planning & Regulatory Services

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



17/02/2014

Argyll & Bute Council
Planning Services 67 Chalmers Street
Ardrishaig
PA30 8DX

Dear Sir Madam

PLANNING APPLICATION NUMBER: 14/00031/PP
DEVELOPMENT: Isle of Islay Bowmore
OUR REFERENCE: 649206

Please quote our reference in all future correspondence

Scottish Water has no objection to this planning app
[...]
 Gate Business Park
Cumbernauld Rd
Stepps
G33 6FB

Tel – 0141 414 7660

1400031 scottish water response

Page 39



Should the developer require information regarding the location of Scottish Water infrastructure 
they should contact our Property Searches Department, Bullion House, Dundee, DD2 5BB. Tel –
0845 601 8855.

If the developer requires any further assistance or information on our response, please contact me 
on the above number or alternatively additional information is available on our website:
www.scottishwater.co.uk.

Yours faithfully

Janine Franssen
Customer Connections Administrator

1400031 scottish water response

Page 40



1

From: Anne Phillips <APhillips@hial.co.uk>

Sent: 20 November 2014 12:16

To: localreviewprocess

Cc: Hepburn, Rebecca

Subject: Local Review Body Reference 14/0012/LRB FW: Plan App 13/02932/PP -  Erect 

Dwelling House, Install Sewage Treatment Plant West of Scarpagh Hillside 

Bowmore Islay

Local Review Body Reference: 14/0012/LRB

Dear Sir/Madam,

Highlands and Islands Airport Limited do not wish to submit any further representation. The original response is

attached below for ease of reference.

Regards

Anne  Phillips 
Operations Manager 
Highlands and Islands Airports Limited
Head Office, Inverness Airport, Inverness IV2 7JB

01667 464244  (DIRECT DIAL)
safeguarding@hial.co.uk www.hial.co.uk

From: Anne Phillips  
Sent: 29 January 2014 09:30 
To: planning.hq@argyll-bute.gov.uk
Subject: Plan App 13/02932/PP - Erect Dwelling House, Install Sewage Treatment Plant West of Scarpagh Hillside 
Bowmore Islay  

Your Ref: 13/00031/PP

Dear Sir/Madam,

PROPOSAL: Erect Dwelling House, Install Sewage Treatment Plant

LOCATION: Land West of Scarpagh Hillside Bowmore Islay

With reference to the above proposed development, it is confirmed that our calculations show that, at the given

position and height, this development would not infringe the safeguarding surfaces for Islay Airport.

Therefore, Highlands and Islands Airports Lim

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY held in the COUNCIL 

CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD  
on WEDNESDAY, 21 JANUARY 2015  

 
 

Present: Councillor Alex McNaughton (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Neil MacIntyre 
 

Councillor Richard Trail 
 

Attending:   Charles Reppke, Head of Governance and Law 
Rebecca Hepburn, Senior Committee Assistant   
 

 
 
 1. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: LAND WEST OF SCARPAGH, 

HILLSIDE, BOWMORE, ISLAY (REF:14/0012/LRB) 
 

  The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and explained that no person present 
would be entitled to speak other than the Members of the Local Review Body (LRB) 
and Mr Reppke who would provide procedural advice if required. 
 
He advised that his first task would be to establish if the Members of the LRB felt they 
had sufficient information before them to come to a decision on the Review. 
 
The Members confirmed that they were satisfied that there was enough information 
before them to enable them to determine the merits of the case. 
 
The Chair advised that his initial reaction to the case was that it is a feasible 
application however after looking at the details of the application, he advised that he 
feels that proposed site is not large enough and that if approved the application would 
increase the density of housing within the area beyond what has been agreed in the 
Local Development Plan.   
 
Councillor Trail stated that in his opinion the proposed application is out of character 
with the existing houses. He advised that the proposed development is a small house 
with a driveway cramped into a small site whereas the surrounding houses are large 
houses on large spacious plots. He reported that he is concerned that if this house 
was to be approved that it may set a precedent for similar houses to be approved.  
 
Councillor MacIntyre reported that he agreed with the points highlighted by his fellow 
Members. He advised that in his opinion this proposal looks out of sync with the 
existing houses. He stated that he would not feel comfortable approving this 
application as he would worry where it would stop.   
 
The Chair asked Mr Reppke to confirm whether the new Local Development Plan now 
supersedes the existing one. Mr Reppke advised that it had not quite superseded the 
existing one however it was now a significant material consideration.  
 
The Chair stated that at first he had felt a site inspection might be beneficial however 
advised that he was now of the opinion that a site inspection would not be helpful, 
having considered some of the issues detailed in the papers in more detail.  
 



 

 

Councillor MacIntyre advised that he has all the details in front of him and stated that 
he did not have to view the site to know that the application would look out of place.  
 
Councillor Trail stated that planning had refused this application for three reasons, he 
advised that he agreed with two of the three reasons for refusal. He reported that in 
his opinion the third reason for refusal based on sewage was not a valid reason for 
refusal as the problem can be addressed.  
 
Councillor MacIntyre advised that he agreed with the reasons for refusal as stated by 
Councillor Trail. He reported that if the application was granted, it would look out of 
place and would go against the Local Development Plan. He advised that this 
decision does not just affect the applicant and it is important to remember that. He 
stated that he was supporting the Planner’s reasons for refusal.  
 
 
The Chair advised that he was also happy for the reasons for refusal as stated by 
Councillors MacIntyre and Trail. He reported that in his opinion the absence of a 
masterplan was a consideration when determining this review.  
 
Decision  
 
The Argyll and Bute Local Review Body agreed unanimously to partially uphold the 
Planner’s reason for refusal. The Argyll and Bute Local Review Body agreed to 
uphold the review on the basis of:  
 
1. It is considered that the proposed development would occupy a prominent and 
inappropriate site in terms of its restricted size and shape and consequent 
capacity to successfully absorb such development, and would result in 
undesirable ‘settlement cramming’ within this area of informal open space 
between the existing low density residential development to the rear and the 
public road to the front. This would, in the opinion of the Local Planning 
Authority, result in a materially harmful environmental impact; the proposed 
development being of an unacceptable design, form and scale and one which 
does not accord with the existing settlement pattern or the character and local 
distinctiveness of the locality. The proposed development is considered poorly 
designed with a virtually blank flank wall positioned to face the public Gortan 
Vogie Road which immediately adjoins the application site to the north and at a 
distance of less than 10 metres. Due to the restricted size and shape of the plot 
and the need to take its access directly off the public road, there is little or no 
scope to soften the appearance of the development with appropriate 
landscaping and/or boundary treatment. The proposed development is 
therefore considered contrary to the material considerations of the 
Development Plan, particularly policies STRAT DC 1, LP HOU 1 and LP ENV 
1, together with Appendix A: ‘Sustainable Siting and Design Principles’, and 
would be likely to set an undesirable precedent for the subdivision of existing 
residential garden ground which would have a further cumulative negative 
impact upon the established character and amenity of the area. It is not 
considered that the material harm caused by the proposed development could 
be lessened to any acceptable extent by the use of appropriate planning 
conditions or unilateral undertakings. 

 
2. It is further considered that the development of this part of Housing Allocation 
10/4 at a density of approximately 22 dwellings per hectare and therefore 



 

 

substantially above the ‘low density’ development (defined within the 
Development Plan as between 0 and 11 dwellings per hectare) of the 
remainder of Housing Allocation 10/4 and agreed by the Council within the 
approved and adopted Argyll and Bute Local Plan (August 2009) would 
fundamentally undermine the strategic aims of the Council in bringing forward 
the sustainable development of the remainder of Housing Allocation 10/4 and 
would be likely to set an undesirable precedent leading to the further 
overdevelopment of the remaining allocation land. 

 
The Committee confirmed that as the third reason for refusal could have been 
resolved by conditions they were refusing the application on the basis of the two 
reasons stated above.  
 


